

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

In the Matter of the Application of the SIERRA CLUB; PEOPLE FOR A  
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT, INC.; COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK;  
JOHN MARVIN; THERESE FINNERAN; MICHAEL FINNERAN;  
VIRGINIA HAUFF; and JEAN WOSINSKI,

*Petitioners,*

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the  
Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

THE VILLAGE OF PAINTED POST; PAINTED POST  
DEVELOPMENT, LLC; SWEPI, LP; and the  
WELLSBORO AND CORNING RAILROAD, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**STATEMENT IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

---

---

*Of Counsel:*

Joseph D. Picciotti, Esq.  
John A. Mancuso, Esq.  
A. Vincent Buzard, Esq.

HARRIS BEACH PLLC  
*Attorneys for Respondents The Village  
of Painted Post, Painted Post  
Development, LLC and Swepi, LP*  
99 Garnsey Road  
Pittsford, New York 14534  
(585) 419-8800  
Tel.: (585) 419-8800  
Fax: (585) 419-8801

August 7, 2014

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                        | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....                                                                                                                                                                                                                               | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         | 5           |
| POINT I THIS CASE DOES NOT MERIT REVIEW BY THE COURT OF APPEALS BECAUSE THE FOURTH DEPARTMENT’S DECISION RELIED ON WELL-SETTLED LAW GOVERNING STANDING IN SEQRA CASES AND PETITIONERS FAILED TO MEET THEIR BURDEN OF PROOF ESTABLISHING STANDING ..... | 5           |
| A. The Fourth Department correctly applied this Court’s precedent governing standing in SEQRA cases in holding that Petitioners failed to demonstrate an injury different from the public at large .....                                               | 5           |
| B. There is no conflict among the Departments of the Appellate Division concerning the presumption of standing in SEQRA cases based on proximity to the project site.....                                                                              | 9           |
| C. This Court has considered and rejected Petitioners’ contention that the proximity presumption applies in non-zoning cases .....                                                                                                                     | 13          |
| D. The Fourth Department’s decision does not shield the Village’s actions in this case from judicial review .....                                                                                                                                      | 15          |
| POINT II THE VILLAGE’S SEQRA REVIEW DOES NOT RAISE NOVEL ISSUES OR ISSUES OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE .....                                                                                                                                                   | 16          |
| CONCLUSION .....                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       | 20          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|                                                                                                                                                              | <u>Page</u> |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------|
| <b>Cases</b>                                                                                                                                                 |             |
| <i>Akpan v Koch</i> , 75 NY2d 561 [1990] .....                                                                                                               | 18          |
| <i>Barrett v Dutchess County Legislature</i> ,<br>38 AD3d 651 [2d Dept 2007] .....                                                                           | 12          |
| <i>Boyle v Town of Woodstock</i> , 257 AD2d 702 [3d Dept 1999] .....                                                                                         | 10, 12      |
| <i>Clean Water Advocates of New York, Inc. v<br/>New York State Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation</i> ,<br>103 AD3d 1006 [3d Dept 2013] .....                    | 10, 12      |
| <i>Finger Lakes Zero Waste Coalition, Inc. v Martens</i> ,<br>95 AD3d 1420 [3d Dept 2012] .....                                                              | 8           |
| <i>Gallahan v Planning Bd. of City of Ithaca</i> ,<br>307 AD2d 684 [3d Dept 2003] .....                                                                      | 8           |
| <i>Jackson v N.Y. State Urban Dev. Corp.</i> ,<br>67 NY2d 400 [1986] .....                                                                                   | 18          |
| <i>Lo Lordo v Board of Trustees of Inc. Vil. of Munsey Park</i> ,<br>202 AD2d 506 [2d Dept 1994] .....                                                       | 12          |
| <i>Long Is. Contractors' Assn. v Town of Riverhead</i> ,<br>17 AD3d 590 (2d Dept 2005) .....                                                                 | 11          |
| <i>Matter of Assn. for a Better Long Island, Inc. v<br/>New York State Dept. of Environmental Conservation</i> ,<br>23 NY3d 1 [2014] .....                   | 4, 6        |
| <i>Matter of Citizens Accord, Inc. v Town Bd. of the<br/>Town of Rochester</i> , 192 AD2d 985 [2d Dept 1993],<br><i>lv denied</i> , 82 NY2d 656 [1993] ..... | 18          |

|                                                                                                                          |           |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| <i>Matter of Har Enterprises v Town of Brookhaven</i> ,<br>74 NY2d 524 (1989) .....                                      | 13        |
| <i>Matter of Ontario Heights Homeowners Assn. v Town of<br/>Oswego Planning Bd.</i> , 77 AD3d 1465 (4th Dept 2010).....  | 12        |
| <i>McGrath v Town Bd. of Town of N. Greenbush</i> ,<br>254 AD2d 614 [3d Dept 1998] .....                                 | 11        |
| <i>Oates v Vil. of Watkins Glen</i> ,<br>290 AD2d 758 [3d Dept 2002] .....                                               | 8, 12     |
| <i>Rent Stabilization Assn. of N.Y.C., Inc. v Miller</i> ,<br>15 AD3d 194 [1st Dept 2005].....                           | 10, 12    |
| <i>Save Our Main Street Buildings v Greene County Legislature</i> ,<br>293 AD2d 907 [3d Dept 2002] .....                 | 8, 10, 12 |
| <i>Save the Pine Bush, Inc. v Common Council of the<br/>City of Albany</i> , 13 NY3d 297 [2009].....                     | passim    |
| <i>Sierra Club v Village of Painted Post</i> ,<br>115 AD3d 1310 [4th Dept 2014] .....                                    | passim    |
| <i>Socy. of the Plastics Indus., Inc. v County of Suffolk</i> ,<br>77 NY2d 761 (1991).....                               | passim    |
| <i>Sun-Brite Car Wash, Inc. v Bd. of Zoning and Appeals of<br/>the Town of North Hempstead</i> , 69 NY2d 406 (1987)..... | 13, 15    |
| <i>Town of Coeymans v City of Albany</i> ,<br>284 AD2d 830 [3d Dept 2001] .....                                          | 11        |
| <i>Ziembra v City of Troy</i> ,<br>37 AD3d 68 (3d Dept 2006) .....                                                       | 10        |

**Statutes**

ECL § 21-1301 ..... 17

NYCRR § 617.7[b]..... 19

NYCRR § 617.12[a][2] ..... 19

Village Law § 11-1120..... 17
